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The Retirement Board
Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report presents the results of the Annual Actuarial Valuation, prepared as of December 31, 2010. The
report includes the determination of liabilities and contribution rates resulting from the participation of
Lapeer County in the Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan (“MERS”).

MERS is an agent multiple-employer public employee pension plan and is atax-qualified plan under section
401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (most recent letter of Favorable Determination issued June 15, 2005).
MERS is an independent non-profit public corporation established by the Legisature pursuant to Public Act
220 of 1996, as amended, and is an instrumentality of the participating municipalities and courts. Lapeer
County is responsible for the employer contributions needed to provide MERS benefits for its employees
and former employees under the Michigan Constitution and the MERS Plan Document.

For this annual actuarial valuation, the Retirement Board adopted revised actuarial assumptions and/or
methods. Please refer to page 92 for an explanation of the Board's action.

The valuation utilized information furnished by the MERS administrative staff concerning Retirement
System benefits, financial transactions, and individual member information. Data was checked for
consistency with the prior year, but was not otherwise audited by us.

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and was made in accordance with
generally recognized actuarial methods in compliance with Act No. 220 of the Public Acts of 1996, as
amended, and the MERS Plan Document as revised. All of the undersigned are Members of the American
Academy of Actuaries (MAAA) and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render the actuaria opinion contained herein. The actuarial assumptions used for this valuation
produce results that we believe are reasonable. The Retirement Board of the Municipal Employees
Retirement System of Michigan confirms that the System provides for payment of the required employer
contribution as described in Section 20m of Act No. 314 of 1965 (MCL 38.1140m).

Please review the Comments on the Investment Markets on page 3.

Thisreport may be provided only in itsentirety by the municipality to other interested parties(MERS
or the Actuary customarily provides the full report on request to related third parties such as the
auditor for the municipality).

Please contact the Finance Department at MERS if you would like to receive future annual valuations in
electronic format, instead of a printed report (800-767-2308; billingteam@mersofmich.com).

Sincerely,

Alan Sonnanstine, MAAA, ASA
Cathy Nagy, MAAA, FSA

Jm Koss, MAAA, ASA
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L apeer County (4403)
Executive Summary

Required Employer Contributions

The computed minimum required employer contributions to the retirement system for the fiscal
years beginning January 1, 2012 (2010 Vauation) and January 1, 2011 (2009 Valuation) are as
follows:

Minimum Required Monthly Employer Contributions @
Per centage of Payroll $ Based on Valuation Payroll
Division 2010 Valuation | 2009 Valuation | 2010 Valuation | 2009 Valuation
02 - POLC Sheriff 12.17% 11.30% $36,002 $36,348
04 -ST.ARS 7.99% 7.73% 36,805 36,719
06 - CMH Union 9.21% 9.24% 18,717 18,254
10 - AFSCME 8.85% 8.80% 9,175 10,741
11 - Gnrl Non Union 6.25% 5.98% 13,100 13,451
12 - Gnrl Teamsters 8.75% 8.47% 17,749 18,815
13 - Elected & Appt. De 8.68% 7.61% 7,841 7,508
20 - COAM/POAM Disp 11.67% 11.84% 6,734 7,176
40 - MCF Non Union 13.18% 12.43% 47,104 43,139
60 - CMH Non Union 8.77% 9.19% 4,260 4,187
Total Municipality $197,487 $196,338

@  The above employer contribution requirements are in addition to the member contributions, if any, shown in Table 1.
Please see the Comments on the Investment Markets on page 3.
For additional details see Table 15.

It isimportant to note that the contribution rates shown above are not expected to remain at present
levels indefinitely. If future experience were to match the valuation assumptions exactly, the
computed employer rates for divisions that are open to new hires would trend over time toward the
long-term cost of system benefits, known as the Normal Cost (see Table 15). For underfunded
divisions that are closed to new hires and are not linked to an open division, the computed employer
dollar contribution would increase 4%-8% annually, until full funding is reached. The required
employer contribution for such a closed division typically reaches its highest level about 11-12
years after the division becomes closed. Prospective benefit changes as well as Retirement System
gains and losses will also affect future contribution rates.

rpc_id: 42413 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company -20f123-



L apeer County (4403)

Executive Summary (continued)

Contribution rates will change from one year to the next as a result of changes in benefit
provisions, changes in the actuarial assumptions, and experience of the plan (investment
experience and demographic experience).

The 2010 valuation reflects changes in actuarial assumptions and/or methods (please refer to page
92). The effects of the changes are shown in the note below Table 16 for each division. For benefit
provision changes see Table 1.

2010 System Experience

Based on the smoothed Actuarial Value of Assets, the recognized rate of investment return for
MERS overall was 5.7% (up from 5.3% in 2009, but less than the 8% actuarial assumption). On
average thiswill result in increases in computed employer contributions.

Demographic experience varied by division. This reflects what actually happened to participants
(active members, retirees, and vested former members) compared to what was projected by the
actuarial assumptions.

2010 Funded Position

The ratio of the Vauation Assets to the Actuarial Accrued Liability for Lapeer County in
aggregate is 92%; last year's ratio was 92%.

Commentson the lnvestment Markets

The dramatic price declines across the world financial markets in 2008 led to increased volatility
unlike any experienced in decades. The following two years, 2009 and 2010, have been more
stable and MERS' portfolio recovered with investment returns of over 17% and 14%,
respectively. While economic worries continue to haunt investors world-wide, equity markets
have rebounded, particularly in the United States. MERS maintains the 8% annua return
assumption on investments in the belief that over the long term thisis achievable.

The actuarial value of assets (funding value), used to determine both your funded status and your
required employer contribution, is based on a 10-year smoothed value of assets. Only a portion
(three-tenths, for 2008, 2009, and 2010) of the 2008 investment market |osses were recognized in
this actuarial valuation report. This reduces the volatility of the valuation results, which affects
your required employer contribution and actuarial funded percentage.

As of December 31, 2010 the actuarial value of assets is 116% of market value (down from 125%
in 2009). This means that meeting the actuarial assumption in the next few years will require
average annual market returns that exceed the 8% investment return assumption.

rpc_id: 42413 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company -30f123-



L apeer County (4403)

Executive Summary (continued)

If the December 31, 2010 valuation results were based on market value on that date instead of
10-year smoothed funding value: i) the funded percent of your entire municipality would be 79%
(instead of 92%); and ii) your total employer contribution requirement for the fiscal year starting
January 1, 2012 would be $2,970,180 (instead of $2,369,844). If the investment markets do not
fully make-up for the 2008 losses, employer contribution requirements may rise. MERS
investment strategy employs diversification using various asset categories (stocks, bonds, and to a
smaller extent real estate and private equity) to capture as much of the upside return as possible
while managing acceptable risk. If contribution increases do become necessary, MERS would
work to impose them incrementally.

Remember that only three-tenths of the 2008 market |osses are reflected in this actuarial valuation
report. As was true for past market downturns, MERS expects the markets to continue to
rebound. By the time the 2008 market losses would be fully recognized (over the following 7
years), future market gains are expected to partly or fully offset 2008 market losses. This
smoothing method is a powerful tool for reducing the volatility of your required employer
contributions. However, if the financial markets do not rebound, the result would be gradual
increases in your employer contribution requirement over the next 7 years (as described above).

Possible Future Changesin Actuarial Assumptions

Actuarial assumptions are reviewed every five years, and sometimes more often. The most recent
review of MERS actuarial assumptions was completed in March 2010, and covered the 2004-2008
valuation years. All areas of activity were studied, and the Retirement Board adopted revised
actuarial assumptions that will be reflected in this valuation (see page 92), and in the December 31,
2011 valuation. MERS expects to provide employers with general updates concerning pending
revised actuarial assumptions and the ongoing effects of the financial markets.

Proj ections of Employer Contributions and Funded Per centage - Combined for All Divisions

The following page combines the projections for each division (see chart 17.5 for each division)
into a projection for the municipality as a whole. Please refer to page 115 for a discussion of the
projection. As noted there, the projection should not be used for short term budgeting purposes
because the assumptions are designed to be a long term expectation of future events. For example,
the projection assumes that the 10-year smoothed actuarial value of assets always reflects 8%
annual investment income (which would require al of the 2008 market losses to be recouped
sooner than islikely).

rpc_id: 42413 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company -4 0f 123 -



L apeer County (4403)

Executive Summary (continued)

Comment on Actuarial Calculations - The projections of your future employer contributionsin thisreport are based on
the current actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2010 actuarial valuation. As always, your required employer
contribution rate changes every year, in response to demographic changes, financial experience, benefit provision
changes, etc, within your specific plan. The results of future actuarial valuations will differ from the projections,

sometimes materially.
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L apeer County (4403)
Executive Summary (concluded)
All Divisions Combined

Projected Annual Employer Contributions

$6,000,000 $6,000,000

$4,800,000- L $4,800,000

$3,600,000- $3,600,000

$2,400,000- $2,400,000

$1,200,000- 1$1,200,000
$20012 2017 2022 2027 203$20

Fiscal Year Beginning January 1

Projected Funded Percentage

100%- 1100%
80% 180%
60% L60%
40% L40%
20%- 120%

O 2015 2020 2025 2030

Valuation Date December 31

Note: Please refer to page 115 for a discussion of the projection.
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L apeer County (4403)
Table 1

Benefit Provisions Evaluated and/or Considered

Division

2010 Valuation

2009 Valuation

02 - POLC Sheriff

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F50(25)

FAC-5

2.49% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F50(25)

FAC-5

2.49% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

04-ST.ARS. B-2 B-2

Normal Ret Age: 60 Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10 V-10

FAC-5 FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib. 0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970) Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)
06 - CMH Union B-3 - 80% Max B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60 Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10 V-10

FAC-5 FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib. 0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970) Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)
10 - AFSCME B-3 - 80% Max B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60 Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10 V-10

FAC-5 FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.
Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

0.00% Member Contrib.
Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

11 - Gnrl Non Union

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

12 - Gnrl Teamsters

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60
V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Table 1 (continued)

Benefit Provisions Evaluated and/or Considered

Division

2010 Valuation

2009 Valuation

13 - Elected & Appt. D

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

2.53% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

2.53% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

20 - COAM/POAM Disp

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F50(25)

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F50(25)

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

40 - MCF Non Union

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F55(25)

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-4 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

F55(25)

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

60 - CMH Non Union

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

B-3 - 80% Max

Normal Ret Age: 60

V-10

FAC-5

0.00% Member Contrib.

Act 88 Election (10/30/1970)

MERS provides the actuary with the benefit provisionsin effect in Table 1 above. Any corrections
to the benefit provisions should be reported to your Regional Manager in the MERS Office of
Marketing and Employer services.

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Membership Summary

Table?2

2010 Valuation

2009 Valuation

Annual Annual
Division Number Payroll* Number Payroll*

02 POL C Sheriff

Active Members 74 $3,549,868 76 $3,860,058

Vested Former Members 12 48,232 12 48,232

Retirees and Beneficiaries 42 933,669 41 857,306
04 - ST.ARS.

Active Members 237 $5,527,623 245 $5,700,181

Vested Former Members 25 108,334 26 116,435

Retirees and Beneficiaries 67 368,363 60 316,631
06 CMH Union

Active Members 64 $2,438,785 61 $2,370,711

Vested Former Members 5 26,949 5 26,949

Retirees and Beneficiaries 10 101,403 10 101,403
10 - AFSCME

Active Members 35 $1,243,956 40 $1,464,689

Vested Former Members 26 206,714 31 240,742

Retirees and Beneficiaries 30 281,325 24 222,960
11 Gnrl Non Union

Active Members 56 $2,515,211 58 $2,699,285

Vested Former Members 6 89,484 7 98,514

Retirees and Beneficiaries 21 227,484 19 194,525
12 Gnrl Teamsters

Active Members 68 $2,434,100 74 $2,665,630

Vested Former Members 10 95,128 8 64,337

Retirees and Beneficiaries 37 380,241 33 268,725
13 - Elected & Appt. Dept He

Active Members 24 $1,083,981 26 $1,183,905

Vested Former Members 5 57,978 5 57,865

Retirees and Beneficiaries 18 259,238 18 228,636
20 - COAM/POAM Disp

Active Members 16 $692,364 16 $727,271

Vested Former Members 1 2,857 1 2,857

Retirees and Beneficiaries 2 48,957 1 29,197

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Table 2 (continued)

Membership Summary

2010 Valuation

2009 Valuation

Annual Annual
Division Number Payroll* Number Payr ol |*
40 - MCF Non Union
Active Members 96 $4,288,706 93 $4,164,596
Vested Former Members 12 103,324 13 103,748
Retirees and Beneficiaries 33 425,132 31 367,045
60 - CMH Non Union
Active Members 10 $582,303 9 $546,753
Vested Former Members 4 42,829 4 56,287
Retirees and Beneficiaries 4 91,125 3 77477
Total Municipality
Active Members 680 $24,357,397 698 $25,383,079
Vested Former Members 106 781,829 112 815,966
Retirees and Beneficiaries 264 3,116,937 240 2,663,905
Total Participants 1050 1050

*

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Table3

Active Membersin the Valuation - Compar ative Schedule

Valuation Aver age Pay Average | Average
Date Annual Annual % Average | Benefit |Eligibility
12/31 Number Payroall $ Increase| Age |[Service* |Service*
2000 699 |[$ 17,742,764 |$ 25,383 3.1% 40.7 7.7
2001 744 20,436,078 27,468 8.2 41.2 7.6 7.6
2002 774 21,709,006 28,048 2.1 41.5 7.8 7.9
2003 807 22,301,228 27,635 (1.5) 41.1 7.5 7.6
2004 727 21,785,129 29,966 84 42.2 8.5 8.6
2005 705 21,929,614 31,106 3.8 42.4 9.0 9.0
2006 703 23,105,837 32,867 5.7 42.5 9.2 9.4
2007 709 24,095,799 33,986 34 42.8 94 9.5
2008 697 24,246,001 34,786 2.4 42.9 9.8 10.0
2009 698 25,383,079 36,365 4.5 43.2 10.1 10.3
2010 680 24,357,397 35,820 (1.5) 43.3 10.4 10.6
* See description on page 111.
Table4
Flow of Active M ember ship
Y ear Died
Ended (Survivor | Other Termination Net New |End of
12/31 | Retired [Disabled | Benefit) [ Vested [Non-Vested| Transfers [ Member | Year
2001 (7) (13) (95) 160 744
2002 4 Q) (6) (65) (1) | 107 774
2003 (8) (8) (87) 136 807
2004 (13) (6) (142) 1 80 727
2005 (14) 4 (95) 1 90 705
2006 (13) (6) (76) 93 703
2007 (11) Q) (7) (62) 87 709
2008 (11) (1) (8) (66) 74 697
2009 9) (1) (7) (48) 66 698
2010 (21) (5) (52) 60 680

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Tableb

Vested Former Membersin the Valuation - Comparative Schedule

Valuation Annual Average | Average
Date Deferred | Average | Benefit [Eligibility
12/31 | Number | Benéefits Age |Service* | Service*
2000 7% %
2001 95 508,705 447 104 11.8
2002 86 561,406 46.8 12.0 135
2003 88 627,136 47.1 119 135
2004 91 575,410 47.8 115 13.2
2005 89 583,638 48.0 11.6 13.6
2006 95 584,050 46.9 10.7 12.7
2007 103 656,248 48.0 10.8 13.1
2008 107 750,251 48.8 11.0 13.2
2009 112 815,966 49.3 10.8 134
2010 106 781,829 48.7 10.8 134
* See description on page 111.
Table6
Flow of Vested Former Members
Y ear Died
Ended Return | (Survivor | Forfeit Net End of
12/31 |Retired| ToWork | Benefit) | Benefit | Transfers New Y ear
2001 D @D (8) 30 95
2002 Q) (16) 8 86
2003 (©)) (3 8 88
2004 4) Q) (1) Q) 10 91
2005 4 (1) 2 5 89
2006 4 @D 11 95
2007 D Q) (1) 11 103
2008 3 @ 8 107
2009 4 D 10 112
2010 | (11) @ 3 9 106

rpc_id: 42413
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L apeer County (4403)

Table7
Retirees and Beneficiariesin the Valuation - Compar ative Schedule
No. of | Benefits
Valuation Retirees Beneficiaries Total Recipients Actives | As% of
Date Annual Annual Annual per Active
12/31 |Number | Benefits |Number | Benefits |[Number | Benefits | Recip. | Payroll
2000 $ $ 137 $ 834,372 51 4.7%
2001 145 1,044,874 17 75,090 162 1,119,964 4.6 5.5
2002 149 1,084,743 18 85,648 167 1,170,391 4.6 54
2003 147 1,121,796 19 92,625 166 1,214,421 4.9 5.4
2004 163 1,477,261 17 88,551 180 1,565,812 4.0 7.2
2005 177 1,667,261 18 105,209 195 1,772,470 36 8.1
2006 190 1,892,582 19 118,122 209 2,010,704 34 8.7
2007 200 2,129,647 19 130,000 219 2,259,647 3.2 9.4
2008 212 2,359,922 21 151,580 233 2,511,502 3.0 10.4
2009 219 2,501,020 21 162,885 240 2,663,905 29 105
2010 245 2,966,848 19 150,089 264 3,116,937 2.6 12.8
Table8
Flow of Retirees and Beneficiaries
Y ear Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Year End
Ended Annual | Benefit Annual | Benefit Annual
12/31 |Number @| Benefits |Adjust. * | Number | Benefits |Adjust. #| Number Benefits
2000 15 |$ 123941 |$ (4) |$ (7,640 |$ 137 |$ 834,372
2001 70 527,705 (45) (242,120) 162 1,119,964
2002 10 67,404 (5) (16,977) 167 1,170,391
2003 12 106,458 (13) (54,204) (8,224) 166 1,214,421
2004 17 357,292 ©) (5,067) (834) 180 1,565,812
2005 21 257,643 2,364 (6) (45,773) (7,576) 195 1,772,470
2006 18 272,034 400 (4) (25,891) (8,309) 209 2,010,704
2007 13 258,885 ©) (9,859) (83) 219 2,259,647
2008 18 285,317 661 (4) (34,123) 233 2,511,502
2009 15 195,847 1,227 (8) (44,671) 240 2,663,905
2010 32 489,843 68 (8) (33,351) (3,528) 264 3,116,937
@ Includes beneficiaries of retirees who died during the year.
* Includes where applicable E, E-1, and E-2 benefits, and corrections.
# Includes where applicable C-2 and Accelerated Option benefits, and corrections.
rpc_id: 42413 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company -13 0f 123 -




L apeer County (4403)

Table9

Retirees and Beneficiaries on the Rolls as of December 31, 2010
Distribution by Type of Benefit Being Paid

Annual Benefits

Benefits Being Paid to: Number Amount

Age and service retirants 239 $2,931,913
Non-duty disability retirants 3 11,396
Duty disability retirants 3 23,539
Beneficiaries of deceased retirants* 15 117,415
Beneficiaries of deceased members:

Non-duty death 4 32,674

Duty death 0 0
Total Benefits Being Paid 264 $3,116,937

*  Alternate Payees, if any, are all included with beneficiaries of deceased retirants.

rpc_id: 42413 Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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L apeer County (4403)

Table 10
Reported Assets (Market Value)
2010 Valuation 2009 Valuation
o Employer Employer
Division And Retireer | Employee# | And Retireex | Employee#
02 - POLC Sheriff $ 13,028,000 ($ 1,053,842 |$ 11,703,967 |($ 1,024,299
04 - ST.ARS. 6,363,126 293,533 5,452,273 316,056
06 - CMH Union 4,178,670 74,736 3,440,800 74,527
10 - AFSCME 5,257,901 91,640 4,696,619 139,253
11 - Gnrl Non Union 7,099,618 61,491 6,180,162 61,320
12 - Gnrl Teamsters 7,073,844 53,253 6,150,470 90,724
13 - Elected & Appt. Dept H 5,485,703 314,744 4,888,163 299,579
20 - COAM/POAM Disp 1,211,241 0 952,271 30,031
40 - MCF Non Union 9,197,464 121,914 7,929,236 120,752
60 - CMH Non Union 2,239,102 26,117 1,939,712 26,044
Total Municipality $ 61,134,669 |$ 2,091,270 |$ 53,333,673 |$ 2,182,585
Combined Reserves $63,225,939 $55,516,258

* Reserve for Employer Contributions and Benefit Payments
# Reserve for Employee Contributions

The December 31, 2010 Valuation Assets are equal to 1.162921 times the reported Market Value
of assets. The derivation of Vauation Assets is described on page 120 and the detailed calculations

are shown on pages 121 - 123.
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Table11

L apeer County (4403)

Flow of Valuation Assets (Actuarial Value)

Year Member

Ended Contributions I nvestment Benefit Contrib. Net

12/31 Employer Member Income Payments Refunds Transfers* Balance
2001 |$ 1,564,868 |$ 107,819 |$ 2,559,535 |$ (1,037,634)($  (6,001) 0 35,020,726
2002 1,827,043 95,710 1,476,581 | (1,144,287) (2,467) 2,001 37,275,307
2003 2,040,153 83,626 2,917,071 | (1,200,532) (7,607) (787,268) 40,320,750
2004 2,931,706 83,750 2,915459 | (1,358,297) (10,950) (276,600) 44,605,818
2005 2,351,688 139,535 2,965,938 | (1,635,943) (1,110) 58,595 48,484,521
2006 4,689,470 233,928 4,031,129 | (1,879,765) (11,276) 0 55,548,007
2007 3,268,463 153,907 4,504,185 | (2,144,291) (8,522) 0 61,321,749
2008 2,820,446 121,929 2,983,475 | (2,357,504) (5,875) 0 64,884,220
2009 3,356,569 127,565 3,719,493 | (2,592,458) (7,466) 0 69,487,923
2010 2,701,704 120,400 4,108,154 | (2,887,422) (3,985) 0 73,526,774

*  Transfersin and out are usually related to the transfer of participants between municipalities, and to employer
and member payments for service credit purchases (if any) that the governing body has approved.
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L apeer County (4403)

Table12
Termination Liability as of December 31, 2010
Termination Valuation Per cent Unfunded
Division Liability* Assets Funded | (Overfunded)

02 - POLC Sheriff

Active Members $ 6,605,084

Vested Former Members 121,366

Retirees and Beneficiaries 9,912,630

Pending Refunds 53,158

Totd $ 16,692,238 | $ 16,376,070 98.1% $ 316,168
04 - ST.ARS.

Active Members $ 3,136,307

Vested Former Members 604,513

Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,146,385

Pending Refunds 37,624

Totdl $ 6,924,829 $7,741,169 | 111.8%| $(816,340)
06 - CMH Union

Active Members $ 3,497,330

Vested Former Members 163,311

Retirees and Beneficiaries 1,005,681

Pending Refunds 6.543

Total $4,672,865 | $4,946,375 | 105.9%| $(273,510)
10 - AFSCME

Active Members $ 1,887,669

Vested Former Members 1,299,789

Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,590,197

Pending Refunds 7,999

Total $5,785,654 | $6,221,094 [ 107.5%| $(435,440)
11 - Gnrl Non Union

Active Members $ 4,381,533

Vested Former Members 416,978

Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,082,746

Pending Refunds 710

Tota $ 6,881,967 $8,327,804 | 121.0%| $(1,445,837)
12 - Gnrl Teamsters

Active Members $ 3,512,490

Vested Former Members 475,344

Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,290,090

Pending Refunds 0

Tota $7,277924 | $8,288,251 | 113.9%| $(1,010,327)
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Termination Liability and Present Value of Accrued Benefits as of December 31, 2010

L apeer County (4403)

Table 12 (continued)

Termination Valuation Per cent Unfunded
Division Liability* Assets Funded | (Overfunded)
13 - Elected & Appt. D
Active Members $4,221,180
Vested Former Members 451,815
Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,308,922
Pending Refunds 10,267
Total $6,992,184 $ 6,745,462 96.5% $ 246,722
20 - COAM/POAM Disp
Active Members $ 684,608
Vested Former Members 2,388
Retirees and Beneficiaries 564,915
Pending Refunds 0
Totdl $1,251,911 $1,408,578 | 1125%| $(156,667)
40 - MCF Non Union
Active Members $ 7,468,224
Vested Former Members 680,171
Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,770,795
Pending Refunds 650
Total $11,919,840 | $10,837,700 90.9%| $1,082,140
60 - CMH Non Union
Active Members $ 1,441,265
Vested Former Members 270,574
Retirees and Beneficiaries 848,052
Pending Refunds 0
Tota $ 2,559,891 $2,634,271 | 102.9% $ (74,380)
Total Municipality
Active Members $ 36,835,690
Vested Former Members 4,486,249
Retirees and Beneficiaries 29,520,413
Pending Refunds 116,951
Total $70,959,303 | $73,526,774 | 103.6%| $(2,567,471)

*  The Termination Liability represents the present value of benefits payable in the event that al active members
terminate employment on December 31, 2010, based upon the valuation interest and mortality assumptions.
Pending refunds represent expected refunds of accumulated member contributions to persons who have
terminated membership before becoming eligible for pension benefits.

Please see the Comments on the I nvestment Markets on page 3.
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Table 13

Actuarial Accrued Liabilitiesand Valuation Assets as of December 31, 2010

_ Unfunded
Actuarial (Overfunded)
Accrued Valuation Per cent Accrued
Division Liabilities Assets Funded Liabilities
02 - POLC Sheriff
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 7,800,902 $5,312,947 68.1% | $2,487,955
Vested Former Members 96,699 96,699 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 9,912,630 9,912,630 100.0 0
Total $17,810,231 $ 15,322,276 86.0% | $2,487,955
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $ 975,969 $ 975,969
Vested Former Members 24,667 24,667
Pending Refunds 53,158 53,158
Total $ 1,053,794 $1,053,794 100.0% $0
Division Total $ 18,864,025 $ 16,376,070 86.8% | $2,487,955
04 -ST.ARS
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 4,605,012 $ 3,790,454 82.3% $ 814,558
Vested Former Members 513,519 513,519 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,146,385 3,146,385 100.0 0
Total $ 8,264,916 $ 7,450,358 90.1% $ 814,558
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $ 162,193 $162,193
Vested Former Members 90,994 90,994
Pending Refunds 37,624 37,624
Total $290,811 $ 290,811 100.0% $0
Division Total $ 8,555,727 $7,741,169 90.5% $ 814,558
06 - CMH Union
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 3,914,685 $ 3,708,884 94.7% $ 205,801
Vested Former Members 159,565 159,565 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 1,005,681 1,005,681 100.0 0
Total $ 5,079,931 $4,874,130 95.9% $ 205,801
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $ 61,956 $ 61,956
Vested Former Members 3,746 3,746
Pending Refunds 6,543 6,543
Total $ 72,245 $ 72,245 100.0% $0
Division Total $5,152,176 $4,946,375 96.0% $ 205,801
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L apeer County (4403)

Table 13 (continued)

Actuarial Accrued Liabilitiesand Valuation Assets as of December 31, 2010

_ Unfunded
Actuarial (Overfunded)
Accrued Valuation Per cent Accrued
Division Liabilities Assets Funded Liabilities
10 - AFSCME
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 2,366,691 $ 2,305,580 97.4% $61,111
Vested Former Members 1,233,676 1,233,676 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,590,197 2,590,197 100.0 0
Total $ 6,190,564 $ 6,129,453 99.0% $61,111
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $17,529 $17,529
Vested Former Members 66,113 66,113
Pending Refunds 7,999 7,999
Total $91,641 $91,641 100.0% $0
Division Total $ 6,282,205 $ 6,221,094 99.0% $61,111
11 - Gnrl Non Union
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $5,210,164 $5,772,168 110.8% $ (562,004)
Vested Former Members 411,399 411,399 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,082,746 2,082,746 100.0 0
Total $ 7,704,309 $ 8,266,313 107.3% $ (562,004)
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $ 55,202 $ 55,202
Vested Former Members 5,579 5,579
Pending Refunds 710 710
Total $61,491 $ 61,491 100.0% $0
Division Total $ 7,765,800 $ 8,327,804 107.2% $ (562,004)
12 - Gnrl Teamsters
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $4,754,314 $ 4,469,565 94.0% $ 284,749
Vested Former Members 475,344 475,344 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,290,090 3,290,090 100.0 0
Total $ 8,519,748 $ 8,234,999 96.7% $ 284,749
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $53,252 $ 53,252
Vested Former Members 0 0
Pending Refunds 0 0
Total $53,252 $ 53,252 100.0% $0
Division Total $ 8,573,000 $ 8,288,251 96.7% $ 284,749
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L apeer County (4403)

Table 13 (continued)

Actuarial Accrued Liabilitiesand Valuation Assets as of December 31, 2010

_ Unfunded
Actuarial (Overfunded)
Accrued Valuation Per cent Accrued
Division Liabilities Assets Funded Liabilities
13 - Elected & Appt. Dept Heads
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 3,869,255 $ 3,702,739 95.7% $ 166,516
Vested Former Members 422,337 422,337 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 2,308,922 2,308,922 100.0 0
Tota $ 6,600,514 $ 6,433,998 97.5% $ 166,516
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $271,719 $271,719
Vested Former Members 29,478 29,478
Pending Refunds 10,267 10,267
Tota $ 311,464 $ 311,464 100.0% $0
Division Total $6,911,978 $ 6,745,462 97.6% $ 166,516
20 - COAM/POAM Disp
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $1,142,629 $841,275 73.6% $ 301,34
Vested Former Members 2,388 2,388 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 564,915 564,915 100.0 0
Total $1,709,932 $1,408,578 82.4% $ 301,34
Reserve for Employee Contributions
Active Members $0 $0
Vested Former Members 0 0
Pending Refunds 0 0
Total $0 $0 0.0% $0
Division Total $1,709,932 $ 1,408,578 82.4% $301,3%4
40 - MCF Non Union
Reserve for Employer Contributions
and Benefit Payments
Active Members $ 8,769,784 $6,293,916 71.8% | $2,475,868
Vested Former Members 651,074 651,074 100.0 0
Retirees and Beneficiaries 3,770,795 3,770,795 100.0 0
Tota $ 13,191,653 $ 10,715,785 81.2% | $2,475,868
Reserve for Employee Contr